

SC18-1344

---

---

# In the Supreme Court of Florida

---

HARRY LEE ANSTEAD AND ROBERT BARNAS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN DETZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF FLORIDA,  
HEAD OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND FLORIDA'S CHIEF ELECTION  
OFFICER,  
*Respondent.*

---

## RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO  
Case No. 18-1344

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
*Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
(850) 414-3681  
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)  
*Solicitor General*  
EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

RECEIVED, 08/20/2018 05:18:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

I. Legal Background.....1

II. Factual Background.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....10

I. This Court Should Deny Or Dismiss The Petition Because Petitioners Make No Attempt To Satisfy The Standard For Obtaining A Writ Of Quo Warranto. ....10

II. In The Alternative, This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Dismiss The Petition Without Reaching The Merits Of Petitioners’ Claims. ....13

III. The Revisions Proposed By The CRC Do Not Violate The First Amendment.....19

IV. The Proposed Revisions Do Not Violate Florida Law.....25

V. The Ballot Summaries Drafted By The CRC Are Not Misleading .....28

    A. Revision 1 .....30

    B. Revision 3.....34

    C. Revision 6.....37

CONCLUSION .....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009) .....	29
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009) .....	32, 39
<i>Advisory Opinion To Attorney General re Independent Nonpartisan Commission to Apportion Legislative &amp; Congressional Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006) .....	3
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Right to Treatment &amp; Rehabilitation,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) .....	10, 25, 30
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996) .....	33
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Voter Control of Gambling,</i> 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017) .....	37
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General—Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) .....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	10, 24, 29, 30
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	passim
<i>Bassett v. Braddock,</i> 262 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1972) .....	27
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 885 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	14
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Charter Review Commission of Orange County. v. Scott,</i> 647 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1994) .....	1, 2

<i>City of Winter Haven v. State ex rel. Landis</i> , 170 So. 100 (Fla. 1936) .....	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998). .....	26
<i>Cook v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 823 So. 2d 86 (2002) .....	26
<i>County of Volusia v. Detzner</i> , No. 2018-CA-001270 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.) .....	4, 16
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass’n</i> , No. SC18-1287 (Fla. S. Ct.) .....	16
<i>Florida Department of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) .....	9, 29, 35
<i>Florida Education Association v. Florida Department of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010) .....	9, 29, 33, 35
<i>Florida Greyhound Association, Inc. v. Florida Department of State</i> , No. 2018-CA-1114 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.) .....	4, 15
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Christ</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) .....	5, 10, 13, 17
<i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) .....	10, 24, 30
<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982) .....	32, 39
<i>Hollander v. Florida. Department of State</i> , No. 2018-CA-001525 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.) .....	4, 16, 31
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Attorney General re Authorizes Miami-Dade &amp; Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities</i> , 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004) .....	9, 24
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Authorizes Miami-Dade &amp; Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities</i> , 880 So. 2d at 523 .....	30

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney. General re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electric Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235, 242 (Fla. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	3
<i>In re Greenberg’s Estate,</i> 390 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1980).....	20
<i>Knowles v. Fla. Dep’t of State,</i> No. 2018-CA-001740 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.).....	4
<i>League of Women Voters v. Detzner,</i> No. 2018-CA-001523 (Leon. Cty. Cir. Ct.).....	4, 16, 35
<i>Martinez v. Martinez,</i> 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)).....	5, 10
<i>Pope v. Gray,</i> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958).....	24
<i>Rice v. State,</i> 132 So. 3d 222 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>Southeast Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</i> 82 So. 3d 73 (Fla. 2012).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Vance v. Wellman,</i> 222 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	6, 14
<i>Telli v. Broward County,</i> 94 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2012).....	26
<i>Walker v. David,</i> 876 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	14
<i>Whiley v. Scott,</i> 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	6, 14, 18, 19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
§ 101.161(1) Florida Statutes.....	passim
§ 20.10(1), Florida Statutes.....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).....	15

**Other Authorities**

*Final Report*, Constitution Revision Commission 2017-2018 (May 9, 2018), available at <http://flcrc.gov/PublishedContent/ADMINISTRATIVEPUBLICATIONS/CRCFinalReport.pdf>. .....4, 15

Open Letter from Brecht Heuchan, Chairman, CRC Style & Drafting Committee (May 1, 2018), available at <https://www.flcrc.gov/Media/PressRelease/Show/1100>. ..... 21, 23

Paul A. Freund, *On Prior Restraint*, Harvard Law School Bulletin (Aug. 1971)...27

**Constitutional Provisions**

Amend. I, U.S. Constitution..... 19, 21

Amend. XIV, § 1, U.S. Constitution.....22

Art. I, § 8, U.S. Constitution .....21

Art. III, § 2, U.S. Constitution. ....21

Art. III, § 3, U.S. Constitution .....21

Art. VI, U.S. Constitution .....21

Art. XI, Florida Constitution..... passim

Art. IX § 1(a), Florida Constitution .....35

Preamble, Florida Constitution .....24
